PLEASE NOTE: The Office of the Revisor of Statutes *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

Public Law

123rd Legislature First Regular Session

Chapter 155 S.P. 360 - L.D. 1108

An Act To Change the Calculation of the Municipal Rate of Growth Ordinance Limit

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §4360, sub-§3, ¶B,** as enacted by PL 2005, c. 597, §3 and affected by §4, is amended to read:
 - B. The ordinance sets the number of building or development permits, not including permits for affordable housing, at 105% or more of the mean number of permits issued within the municipality during the 10 years immediately prior to the year in which the number is calculated. The mean is determined by adding together the total number of permits issued, excluding permits issued for affordable housing, for each year in the prior 10 years and then dividing by 10;

Effective September 20, 2007